Retirees and Beneficiaries Receiving 
Benefits 

2,912 1,360 4,272 4,212 
Vested Former Members Entitled to but 

not Receiving Benefits 
1,092 348 1,440 1,364 

Active Plan Members 2,604 1,137 3,741 4,171 

Total* 6,608 2,845 9,453 9,747 

*Includes one hundred twenty-one (121) members due a refund of mandatory member contributions.  See Note 4 for more 
details.  Also includes forty-six (46) members currently in the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) and eighteen (18) 
members currently on leave of absence, thirteen (13) of which are vested.